HAL Id: hal-01423144
Submitted on 28 Dec 2016
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access
archive for the deposit and dissemination of sci-
entific research documents, whether they are pub-
lished or not. The documents may come from
teaching and research institutions in France or

a datapath width reduction are the Register File, the ALU Unit, the FUNCTION and the LD-ST
Unit (Figure 14b). We can expect an area and power reduction by at least a factor of two for
these units. We will thus need to reconsider the Instruction Set Architecture since all load/store
32 bits data instructions will be supressed as well as the 16 bits sign/unsigned extend instructions.
Therefore, we are currently investigating new interesting instructions to efficiently replace them.
In addition, and in order to reduce the dynamic power consumption, a cache line for instruction
will be integrated to avoid useless consecutive instruction fetch in the 32 bits memory line.
References
[1] Y. Lee, Y. Kim, D. Yoon, D. Blaauw, D. Sylvester, Circuit and system design guidelines for ultra-low power sensor
nodes, in: Design Automation Conference (DAC), 2012 49th ACM/EDAC/IEEE, 2012, pp. 1037–1042.
[2] D. Bol, J. De Vos, C. Hocquet, F. Botman, F. Durvaux, S. Boyd, D. Flandre, J. Legat, Sleepwalker: A 25-mhz 0.4-v
sub- mm27 − µW/MHz microcontroller in 65-nm lp/gp cmos for low-carbon wireless sensor nodes, Solid-State
Circuits, IEEE Journal of 48 (1) (2013) 20–32. doi:10.1109/JSSC.2012.2218067.
[3] R. Aitken, V. Chandra, J. Myers, B. Sandhu, L. Shifren, G. Yeric, Device and technology implications of the
internet of things, in: VLSI Technology (VLSI-Technology): Digest of Technical Papers, 2014 Symposium on,
2014, pp. 1–4. doi:10.1109/VLSIT.2014.6894339.
[4] E. Beigne, A. Valentian, I. Miro-Panades, R. Wilson, P. Flatresse, F. Abouzeid, T. Benoist, C. Bernard, S. Bernard,
O. Billoint, S. Clerc, B. Giraud, A. Grover, J. Le Coz, J.-P. Noel, O. Thomas, Y. Thonnart, A 460 mhz at 397 mv,
2.6 ghz at 1.3 v, 32 bits vliw dsp embedding f max tracking, Solid-State Circuits, IEEE Journal of 50 (1) (2015)
125–136. doi:10.1109/JSSC.2014.2369503.
[5] G. Kim, Y. Lee, Z. Foo, P. Pannuto, Y.-S. Kuo, B. Kempke, M. Ghaed, S. Bang, I. Lee, Y. Kim, S. Jeong,
P. Dutta, D. Sylvester, D. Blaauw, A millimeter-scale wireless imaging system with continuous motion detec-
tion and energy harvesting, in: VLSI Circuits Digest of Technical Papers, 2014 Symposium on, 2014, pp. 1–2.
doi:10.1109/VLSIC.2014.6858425.
[6] J. Myers, A. Savanth, D. Howard, R. Gaddh, P. Prabhat, D. Flynn, 8.1 an 80nw retention 11.7pj/cycle active
subthreshold arm cortex-m0+; subsystem in 65nm cmos for wsn applications, in: Solid- State Circuits Conference
- (ISSCC), 2015 IEEE International, 2015, pp. 1–3. doi:10.1109/ISSCC.2015.7062967.
[7] STMicroelectronics, Datasheet STM32L063C8 STM32L063R8, rev. 2 (4 2014).
[8] TI, CC2650 SimpleLink Multistandard Wireless MCU, rev. 2 (10 2015).
[9] J.-C. Barbe, L. Lucci, A. Siligaris, P. Vincent, O. Faynot, 4-port rf performance assessment and compact modeling
of utbb-fdsoi transistors, in: Radio Frequency Integrated Circuits Symposium (RFIC), 2015 IEEE, 2015, pp. 355–
358. doi:10.1109/RFIC.2015.7337778.
[10] E. Beigne, A. Valentian, B. Giraud, O. Thomas, T. Benoist, Y. Thonnart, S. Bernard, G. Moritz, O. Billoint,
Y. Maneglia, P. Flatresse, J. Noel, F. Abouzeid, B. Pelloux-Prayer, A. Grover, S. Clerc, P. Roche, J. Le Coz,
S. Engels, R. Wilson, Ultra-wide voltage range designs in fully-depleted silicon-on-insulator fets, in: Design, Au-
tomation Test in Europe Conference Exhibition (DATE), 2013, 2013, pp. 613–618. doi:10.7873/DATE.2013.135.
[11] E. Zianbetov, E. Beigne, G. Di Pendina, Non-volatility for ultra-low power asynchronous circuits in hybrid
cmos/magnetic technology, in: Asynchronous Circuits and Systems (ASYNC), 2015 21st IEEE International Sym-
posium on, 2015, pp. 139–146. doi:10.1109/ASYNC.2015.27.
[12] M. Hayashikoshi, Y. Sato, H. Ueki, H. Kawai, T. Shimizu, Normally-off mcu architecture for low-power sen-
sor node, in: Design Automation Conference (ASP-DAC), 2014 19th Asia and South Pacific, 2014, pp. 12–16.
doi:10.1109/ASPDAC.2014.6742852.
[13] F. Berthier, E. Beigne, P. Vivet, O. Sentieys, Power gain estimation of an event-driven wake-up controller dedicated
to wsn’s microcontroller, in: New Circuits and Systems Conference (NEWCAS), 2015 IEEE 13th International,
2015, pp. 1–4. doi:10.1109/NEWCAS.2015.7182064.
[14] Tiempo, Tiempo asynchronous Technology introduction, rev. 1.1 (6 2009).
[15] Tiempo, Introduction to SystemVerilog Asynchronous Modeling, rev. 2.0 (3 2011).
17
[16] Tiempo, Introduction to Testing Tiempo Asynchronous Circuits, rev. 1.0 (6 2010).
[17] A. Martin, M. Nystrom, Asynchronous techniques for system-on-chip design, Proceedings of the IEEE 94 (6)
(2006) 1089–1120. doi:10.1109/JPROC.2006.875789.
18